~ Mr. Hank Baird

o

U.S. Depariment
of Transportation

Research and

Special Programs
Administration

400 Seventh St., S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20590

JUL 11 2002

Ref. No.: 02-0073
Manager

AllTransPack, Inc.
P.O. Box 1098
Ashburn, Virginia 20146-1098

Dear Mr. Baird:

This responds to your March 7, 2002 letter requesting clarification of the definition for a
“chemical kit” under the International Civil Aviation Organization’s (ICAO) Technical
Instructions and the Hazardous Materials Regulations (HMR; 49 CFR Parts 171-1 80).
Specifically, you ask if the definition of a “Chemical Kit” in Special Provision A44 of the ICAO

Technical Instructions and Special Provision 15 of Part 172 of the HMR also apply to materials
being shipped individually for replacement purposes. :

Special Provision A44 describes chemical kits as boxes, cases, etc., containing small amounts of
one or more compatible dangerous goods that are used for medical, analytical, or testing
purposes. Special Provision 15 describes chemical kits as boxes, cases, etc:, containing $mall
amounts of various compatible dangerous goods which are used for medical, analytical, or
testing purposes and for which exceptions are provided in this subchapter. It is the opinion of
this Office that materials being shipped individually for replacement purposes may not be
described as chemical kits under these special provisions. Therefore, the replacement material

must be described using the appropriate basic description for the material being offered for
transportation.

I hope this answers your inquiry.

Sincerely,

WL 7545

Delmer F. Billings
Chief, Standards Development
Office of Hazardous Materials Standards
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March 07; 2002 .

Mr. Edward Mazullo/Director, Standatds - - - . 0 L e n T R T
Research and Special Programs Administration, ~ .- - T UL e T e T T e
U.S. Department of Transpomtmn Lo S ST O S SR

400 7 Street, SW
Washmgton, DC 20590- 0001

Deaer Mazuilo _ B o C : :' -

This letter is offered asa request for clarification. This request is made By Mr Hank S
Baird, Manager, AllTransPack; Inc., 21711 Filigree-Court, PO Bok 1098; Ashbum, VA,;f E_ R R
: 20146-1098 Tel: 703-858-5169, Fax 703-858-5175.. The puzpose.for this: Tequestisto-. . .7 '
obtain a, clanﬁcauon of the definition of the propcr shlppmg haine-of “Chcmxcal Klt" ST

The Hazardous Maxenals chulaﬂons state in Spccral Provxsxon 15 Qf Paxt 172 102 that_. KU
“Chemical Kits and First Aid Kits are boxes, cases, etc., containing: small amounts’ of
various compatible dangerous. goods which are used. for mech@al,‘analyncal or testmg

purpases...”. Could the description pravided in Special Provigion 15 also apply o’ .. ERETAEE
matenals being shxpped mdnv;dually for replacemcnt putposes" A _. T

Far example, if'a shipper offered for transportation a compiete kxt contanupg ﬁuur 100 ST
milliliter. plastic bottles of various companble dangerous goods:along with: companble e
non—dangerous goods and instruments ju a cérrying case and asmgned a proper. sluppmg.—- o
riame of “Chiemical Kit™; it is clear that the shipper is'in accordanm with SPECIaI L
Provision 15. But can the same shipper-offer for- ransportation one of the 100. n'u'lhhter ERR
plastic bottles of dangerous goods and nghtfully apply the: prayper shxppmgname as’ o s
“Chemical Kit"? If so, what exactly would constitute as . buxes oases, efc.,... so the a i
shlpper can be in full compliance with Special valslon 15?

Please review this request and respond at your earliest convemxence If you nced more
information, pléase do not hesitate to. contact me 4t '703-858-5169 Please. add.ress any
correspondenoe to my attention at the address or numbers abovc '

Smcerely, o o R S U TR

-Mr HankBalrd/Manager S

AxrpackOforgma,lnc, . . S e e e DT T e
W FACILITY ADDRESS: N . n MAIUNG ADDRCSS A e e
2171l Fligree Court, Suite € "Ashbur, Vlmlnla 20147 ' .Post ofﬂce Box 1098 Ashburrr Vn‘ghﬂu 20146-}'098- St

Phone (703) BSB-5169 t2800) 429-7833 .
Fax (703) 858-5175 :
wiww.alitranspack.com
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Mr. Edward Mazullo/Director, Standards
Research and Special Programs Administration
U.S. Department of Transportation

400 7% Street, SW

‘Washington, DC 20590-0001

—— - e v ot e e e s———

Dear Mr. Mazullo:

This letter is offered as a request for clarification. This request is made by Mr. Hank
Baird, Manager, AllTransPack, Inc., 21711 Filigree Court, PO Box 1098, Ashburn, VA
20146-1098, Tel: 703-858-5169, Fax 703-858-5175. The purpose for this request is to
obtain a clarification of the definition of the proper shipping name of “Chemical Xit”.

The Hazardous Matenals Regulations state in Special Provision 15 of Part 172.102 that,
“Chemical Kits and First Aid Kits are boxes, cases, etc., containing small amounts of

* various compatible dangerous goods which are used for medical, analytical or testing
purposes...”. Could the description provided in Special Provision 15 also apply to
matenals bemg shlpped individually for replacement purposes?

For example, if a shlpper offered for transportatlon a complete kit containing four 100
milliliter plastic bottles of various compatlble dangerous goods along with corpatible
non-dangerous goods and instruments in a carrying case and assigned a proper shipping
name of “Chemical Kit”;it is clear that the shipper is in accordance with Special
Provision 15. But can the same shipper offer for transportation one of the 100 milliliter
-—— - - plastichottles of dangerous- -goods and-rightfully-apply the proper shipping nameas - - -
“Chemical Kit”? If so, what exactly would constitute as . boxes, cases, efc.,...” so the
shtpper can be,in full comphance wrth Spec1a1 Brov151on 15? : . '

Please review thrs request and respond at your earhest convenience. If you need more
information, please do not hesitate to contact me at 703-858-5169. Please address any
correspondence to my attention at the address or numbers above.

Slnoerely,

Xk &m&
Mr. Hank Baird/Manager --
Airpack of Virginia, Inc.,

W FACILITY ADDRESS:

- M MAILING ADDRESS:
2i7i Flllgrse Court, Suite E Ashburn Virginia EOI47 Post Office Box 1098 Ashburn, Virginla 20146-1098
Phone (703) 858-5169 - (800) 423-7833 . .

Fax (703)858—5175 A A IR
wuu, alltranspach com
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Mr. Edward Mazullo/Director, Standards
Research and Special Programs Administration
U.S. Department of Transportation
400 7" Street, SW
Washington, DC 20590-0001

Mr. Mazullo:

This letter is to serve as an addendum to my request for clarification dated March 07,
2002. I erroneously referred to Special Provision 15 of the Hazardous Materials

Regulations. I should have referred to Special Provision A44 of the ICAO Technical
Instructions.

Please note this correction and respond accordingly. Do not hesitate to contact me if you
need anything else. Thank you for your time in this manner.

Sincerely,

Hank Baird/Manager
AllTransPack, Inc.
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March 07, 2002

Mr. Edward Mazullo/Director, Standards
Research and Special Programs Administration
U.S. Department of Transportation

400 7" Street, SW

Washington, DC 20590-0001

Dear Mr. Mazullo:

This letter is offered as a request for clarification. This request is made by Mr. Hank
Baird, Manager, AllTransPack, Inc., 21711 Filigree Court, PO Box 1098, Ashburn, VA
20146-1098, Tel: 703-858-5169, Fax: 703-858-5175. The purpose for this request is to
obtain a clarification of the definition of the proper shipping name of “Chemical Kit”.

The Hazardous Materials Regulations state in Special Provision 15 of Part 172.102 that
“Chemical Kits and First Aid Kits are boxes, cases, etc., containing small amounts of
various compatible dangerous goods which are used for medical, analytical or testing
purposes...”. Could the description provided in Special Provision 15 also apply to
materials being shipped individually for replacement purposes?

For example, if a shipper offered for transportation a complete kit containing four 100
milliliter plastic bottles of various compatible dangerous goods along with compatible
non-dangerous goods and instruments in a carrying case and assigned a proper shipping
name of “Chemical Kit”, it is clear that the shipper is in accordance with Special
Provision 15. But can the same shipper offer for transportation one of the 100 milliliter
plastic bottles of dangerous goods and rightfully apply the proper shipping name as
“Chemical Kit™? If so, what exactly would constitute as .. .boxes, cases, etc.,...” so the
shipper can be in full compliance with Special Provision 152

Please review this request and respond at your earliest convenience. If you need more
information, please do not hesitate to contact me at 703-858-5169. Please address any
correspondence to my attention at the address or numbers above.

Sincerely,

Mr. Hank Baird/Manager
Airpack of Virginia, Inc.
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